

RECEIVED, 10/8/2018 3:55 PM, Joanne P. Simmons, Fifth District Court of Appeal

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA
FIFTH DISTRICT**

**Appeal Case No.: 5D18-0537
Lower Tribunal Case No.: 05-2016-CA-013866**

**SKYDIVE SPACE CENTER, INC.
and CRISTOPHER PARENTE,**

Appellant(s),

v.

**HENRI POHJOLAINEN, DAVID STROBEL and
TANDEM SOLUTIONS, INC. D/B/A WINGS TANDEM**

Appellee(s).

APPELLEE, HENRI POHJOLAINEN'S, ANSWER BRIEF

WRIGHT & CASEY, P.A.

**BRUCE A. HANNA
Florida Bar No.: 867683
340 North Causeway
New Smyrna Beach, FL 32169
Telephone: (386) 428-3311
Facsimile: (386) 427-9516
Email: bhanna@surfcoastlaw.com
Attorneys for Appellees,
Henri Pohjolainen and Tandem
Solutions, Inc. d/b/a Wings Tandem**

I. TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

PREFACE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....8

ARGUMENT.....11

A. THERE ARE NO GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT AND POHJOLAINEN IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW12

1. The Statute.....12

2. Liability Under the Statute.....14

3. There is No Genuine Dispute As to The Material Facts.....17

B. THE ENTRY OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS NOT PREMATURE.....21

1. The Entry of Summary Judgment Is Not Conditioned On An Action Being Set For Trial.....24

2. Skydive’s Motion to Compel Discovery.....25

3. Skydive’s Motions to Amend Its Complaint.....27

4. The Laptop.....28

5. No Substantial Discovery Remains.....33

6. CONCLUSION.....35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....36

II. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A&B Discount Lumbar & Supply v. Mitchell, 799 So. 2d 301
 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....30, 31

Abbate v. Publix Super Markets, 632 So. 2d 1141
 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....27

Accident Cleaners, Inc. v. Universal Ins. Co., 186 So. 3d 1, 2
 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015).....14

Anderson v. Wolf, 998 So. 2d 1172 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009)34

Arguelles v. City of Orlando, 855 So. 2d 1202
 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....22

Colby v. Ellis, 562 So. 2d 356 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....26, 34

Diamond Aircraft Indus., Inc. v. Horowitch, 107 So. 3d 362
 (Fla. 2013).....14

Doering v. Villages Operating Co., 153 So. 3d 417
 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014).....11

Harper v. Wal-Mart Stores East, L.P., 134 So. 3d 557
 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014)25

Hicks v. Hoagland, 953 So. 2d 695 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....11

Holly v. Auld, 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984).....14

Kimball v. Publix Super Markets, Inc., 901 So. 2d 293
 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....26

Lawrence v. Pep Boys Manny Moe & Jack, Inc., 842 So. 2d 303

(Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	11
<i>Menendez v. Palms West Condominium Association</i> , 736 So. 2d 58	
(Fla. 1st DCA 1999).....	11
<i>Sica v. Sam Caliendo Design</i> , 623 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	23
<i>Singer v. Star</i> , 510, So. 2d 637 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987).....	23
<i>UFF DAA, Inc. v. Towne Realty, Inc.</i> , 666 So. 2d 199	
(Fla. 5th DCA 1995).....	22
<i>Villages at Mango Key Homeowners Association, Inc. v. Hunter</i>	
<i>Development, Inc.</i> , 699 So. 2d 337 (5th DCA 1997).....	26, 33, 34
<i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So. 2d 126	
(Fla. 2000).....	11
<i>Wilmington Trust v. Moon</i> , 238 So. 3d 425	
(Fla. 5th DCA 2018).....	11, 20
STATUTES	
§ 934.03 Fla. Stat. (2015).....	3-4, 7-8, 10-15,17-21, 28, 30-32, 35
§ 934.10 Fla. Stat. (2015)	13
RULES	
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.280.....	30
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510.....	24
